

## **Board Resolution of the Eno Center for Transportation**

Duly Passed on November 12, 2020

## In recognition and appreciation of the late Alan Stephenson Boyd.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Eno Center for Transportation has heard, with profound sadness, of the death of Alan Stephenson Boyd on October 18, 2020, at the age of 98; and

WHEREAS, Alan Boyd served as co-chairman of President Lyndon Johnson's task force that recommended unifying all federal transportation activities in a new Cabinet-level department with a Secretary to serve as the President's senior adviser on transportation; and

WHEREAS, Congress approved the legislation that Boyd helped draft creating a United States Department of Transportation, and then served as the first U.S. Secretary of Transportation from 1967-1969, helping organize the Department substantially as it is to this day; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his groundbreaking service as Secretary as Transportation, Alan Boyd also played a significant role in federal transportation policy as member and chairman of the Civil Aeronautics Board from 1959-1965, as Under Secretary of Commerce for Transportation from 1965-1967, and as the President's special Ambassador for U.S.-U.K. aviation negotiations in 1977; and

WHEREAS, Alan Boyd also played a significant role in private sector transportation as head of the Illinois Central Railroad, of Amtrak, and of Airbus Industrie – North America; and

WHEREAS, Alan Boyd also took time to participate in Eno activities, including the submission of articles to *Traffic Quarterly* in 1966 and 1967, moderating a panel at the Eno Board of Directors and Board of Advisors Joint Conference in 1979, and sitting for interviews for *Transportation Quarterly's* 50<sup>th</sup> anniversary issue in December 1996 and for *Eno Transportation Weekly* in 2016;

RESOLVED, that the Eno Center for Transportation Board of Directors formally acknowledges and extends its deep appreciation to Alan Boyd for his profound and lasting impact and to the cause of advancing Eno's vision for an American transportation system that fosters economic vitality, advances social equity, and improves the quality of life for all.

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Eno Center for Transportation Board of Directors voted unanimously to approve this resolution on this 12th day of November, 2020, and that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted after said meeting, and that said Resolution has been duly recorded in the Eno Board Manual and is in full force and effect.

President and CEO

let that

Eno Board Chair

James H Burnley K